JAUNTS AROUND LONDON

01. [AINSWORTH, William Harrison]. Letters from Cockney
Lands. London: John Ebers … 1826.
8vo (174 × 111 mm), pp. [8], 93, [3]; some spotting to endleaves and
edges, portion of upper margin of final two leaves torn away (no loss);
uncut in the original publisher’s boards, printed spine label, spine a little
chipped.
£850
Scarce first edition of this lively poetical jaunt
around London, an early work by the novelist
William Harrison Ainsworth (1805–1882). ‘That
the present Work should be offered
anonymously to the public, must be ascribed to
the Author’s unwillingness to forfeit his present
relations with society, in which he might be
considered a dangerous character, if known to
be connected with the press as now conducted’
(Advertisement).
These two lengthy verse epistles offer a
fascinating ride through nineteenth-century
London. Arrayed around topics including
London squares, The City, club houses,
McAdamizing and the Opera House, are
satirical observations on the full gamut of life in
the capital. Ainsworth makes passing
references to poets including Byron and Swift,
and attempts to determine whether English or
foreign beauty is superior.
1826 was a busy year for Ainsworth: he moved from Manchester to
London, was admitted to the King’s Bench, published his first novel, Sir
John Chiverton, and entered into business with John Ebers (1778–
1858), the publisher here. An established publisher and manager of the
Italian Opera House, Ebers introduced Ainsworth to literary and dramatic
circles, as well as to his daughter Fanny, who would become
Ainsworth’s wife. The newlyweds lived with Ebers for a time, but
domestic and professional proximity proved too much and both the
marriage and business partnership ended in separation.
Not in Jackson.

02. ALFORD, Henry. The School of the Heart and other
Poems … In two Volumes … Cambridge: Printed at the Pitt
Press, by John Smith, Printer to the University: for Longman &
Co. … London; and J. & J. J. Deighton, Cambridge. 1835.
2 vols bound in one, 8vo (170 × 105 mm), pp. viii, 169, [1]; [4], 129, [1];
contemporary tan calf, corners worn, rebacked.
£350
First edition of a Romantic compilation by Dean of Canterbury and
hymn-writer, Henry Alford (1810–1871), dedicated to ‘the playmate of his
childhood, the joy of his youth, and the dear companion of his cares and
studies … by her affectionated husband’.
The reviewer for Blackwood’s Edinburgh
Magazine (vol. 39) was critical of Alford’s title
but found the volume ‘very delightful reading’,
and acknowledging Alford’s debt to his friend
Wordsworth, in ‘Churchyard among the
Mountains’ in particular. This friendship was
born of the poetical circles Alford mixed in at
Cambridge, where he developed a lasting
bond with Tennyson in particular. His poems
were commended by Wordsworth, and were
received favourably in the Edinburgh
Review and elsewhere.
A talented hymn-writer, Alford also composed
piano, organ, and vocal music, sang and
played, carved in wood, painted in
watercolours, and published a book on the
Riviera, with coloured lithographs from his
watercolours.
Jackson, p.591.

PRINTED IN BOULOGNE

03. BAYLY, Thomas Haynes. Musings and Prosings …
Boulogne. Printed by F. Birlé … 1833.
8vo (210 × 125mm), pp. [8], 208, 203–324, [1], 325–8, [1] blank, [4] list
of subscribers (old water stain in upper margin); offsetting and
occasional spotting, with some browning, largely in the margins, a few

marks to pp. 293–9, small holes to a couple of leaves; untrimmed in
recent quarter calf; contemporary ownership inscription (‘Marianne Ede’)
to front free endpaper; stamp of the Mercantile Library of Philadelphia to
title.
£220
First edition, published in France by subscription, to aid the fortunes of a
failing gentleman poet.
In addition to a variety of light verses,
Musings contains a reprint of Bayly’s most
successful farce, Perfection, or, The Lady
of Munster (1830). Though slight—he
contended that it was written entirely on a
stagecoach between Sussex and London—
it was ‘very favourably received’ (The
Times) when it opened at Drury Lane with
Madame Vestris as the Irish heiress Kate
O’Brien.
Bayly (1797–1839) was brought up in
comfort in Bath, but following the collapse
of his family’s coalmining investments in
1831 became totally dependent on writing,
and the burden of family responsibility
preyed on his mind. He spent extended
periods abroad to restore his physical and
mental wellbeing—and possibly to escape
his creditors—which doubtless explains the
Boulogne imprint here. It seems likely that
the curious subscription list, which includes
Sir Robert Peel, represents financial wellwishers and contacts from a more
prosperous time.
Other sources (including Nicoll) assume this to be first printed in 1836,
but this must be its first edition. Not in Jackson.

UNRECORDED?

04. [BLEWITT, Octavian]. The Sirens, a Holiday Poem, recited
in Plymouth School, Easter, 1827. Torquay: Printed for Private
Circulation, by Edward Cockrem. 1830.

8vo (170 × 116mm), pp. [8];
unopened and unbound; with a
letter from the author, on headed
paper of the Royal Literary Fund,
Adelphi Terrace.
£750
An apparently unique survival:
privately-printed Cornish juvenilia
by Secretary to the Royal Literary
Fund, Octavian Blewitt (1810–
1884).
The Sirens was a prize-winning
poem written over Easter vacation
from Plymouth Grammar School in
1827, when Blewitt was
seventeen. It offers a new poetic
interpretation of the episode in
Odyssey book 12 when Odysseus
survives the sirens’ call.
Apparently the only known copy,
this slim work owes its survival to a
Mr John Bacon, of Blackburn, to
whom Blewitt sent it in November
1882, along with the accompanying letter: ‘Since I wrote to you on
Friday I have found a copy of one
of my earliest poems – and by leave to offer it for your acceptance’.
Blewitt writes in his capacity as secretary of the Royal Literary Fund, a
coveted post which he held from 1839 until his death. In this influential
position he was consulted by Gladstone and other prime ministers on
civil-list pensions, and for forty-five years he was under-secretary for
literary patronage. ‘His staunch Anglicanism—he wrote A Treatise on
the Happiness Arising from the Exercise of the Christian Faith at the age
of twenty-two—was reflected in his stern moral attitude to applicants to
the fund. During his term of office beneficiaries had to be of known good
character’ (Oxford DNB).
Not in Jackson, or Johnson, Provincial Poetry. Not found in COPAC.

THE DUKE OF WELLINGTON IN OXFORD

05. [BOONE, James Shergold]. The Welcome of Isis, a Poem,
occasioned by the Duke of Wellington’s Visit to the University of
Oxford. By the Author of “The Oxford Spy.” ... Oxford: Printed and
Sold by Munday and Slatter; Sold also by Mssrs. Whittaker ...
London. 1820.
8vo (210 × 130 mm), pp. [4], 31, [1]; some foxing to the initial two leaves;
disbound.
£300
First edition of a poem in praise of the Duke of Wellington by the author
of the notorious Oxford Spy.
This poem is a ringing paean to both the Duke
and Oxford’s dreaming spires by Christ Church
undergraduate James Shergold Boone (1798–
1859). He exhorts Wellesley to understand that
‘the patriot ardours of the soul’ may be found in
even the most ‘letter’d breasts’, and that he will
receive a clamorous welcome on his planned visit
to Oxford. In the event, the publication proved
rather premature as Wellesley’s visit was
postponed, though he eventually made good on
the visit, and was Chancellor of the University of
Oxford from 1834 until his death in 1852.
Boone’s sincerity here is in stark contrast to most
famous work, The Oxford Spy (1818), an
anonymous verse satire on university life which
was highly critical of Oxford's curriculum and
examinations, and which caused a sensation
when he published it as an undergraduate.
Not in Jackson. COPAC lists copies of the first
edition at the BL, Bodley, and Felbrigg Hall (NT) only in the UK (the
latter wanting the final blank), to which WorldCat adds Yale and the
Newberry in the US.

THE FRENCH REVOLUTION IN IRELAND

06. BUTLER, Piers Edmund. Raymond, a Tale of the
Nineteenth Century; and other Poems … Dublin: Richard Moore

Tims … Hatchard and Son … and J. Nisbitt … Waugh and Innes,
Edinburgh; Williams and Wood, Liverpool. 1830.
12mo (190 × 111 mm), pp. viii, 145, [3], with errata slip bound at end;
untrimmed in the original publisher’s cloth, printed paper label; spine
snagged at foot; contemporary ownership inscription of Fanny Emilia
Nangle.
£500
First edition of a very scarce narrative poem about the French
Revolution by an Irish vicar.
Raymond is a member of the French nobility, who
‘whose wealth and honours are wrecked in the
storms of the revolution, and his own mind tainted
by the dreary scepticism of the same miserable
period’. Ousted from his fortune, he marries a
woman he does not love, becomes an inveterate
gambler, goes to war, is wounded at the Battle of
Waterloo, and is tended, healed and converted to
Christianity by a benevolent Englishman. Upon
returning to Paris he finds his children dead, but is
able to save his wife’s soul.
The correspondent for the Dublin Literary Gazette
who reviewed Raymond ‘heard the author of this
little volume preach the Sunday before last and he
preached well’. Butler evidently made quite an
impression, described as ‘a tall, spare, darkcomplexioned young man, with deep set black
eyes, and straight dark hair … with a profound
seriousness, a sadness, and a husky voice.’ The
reviewer almost gives more copy to the author than the book, but
ultimately concludes that the Miscellaneous Poems in the volume are of
more merit than the titular Raymond.
Not in Jackson. COPAC records copies at just the BL and Trinity
College Dublin, to which WorldCat adds Yale.

07. [COPE, Harriet]. Waterloo. A Poem, in two Parts: Inscribed
by Permission, to His Grace the Duke of Wellington, &c. &c. by his
respectful and obliged humble Servant, the Author of Triumphs of
Religion; Suicide, A Poem; and other Works. London: Printed by
R. G. Gunnell … and Published by J. Hatchard and Son … [1822].

8vo (210 × 130 mm), pp. [2], ii, 162; a very good copy, untrimmed in
contemporary brown paper-backed boards by R. Wilkinson, Old Bailey
(binder’s ticket), rebacked.
£400
First edition of a verse celebration of the Battle of Waterloo by the littleknown Harriet Cope. Her ‘warlike offspring’ may have been described
by recent commentators as a ‘fawning silver-fork epic’, but it represents
the immense outpouring of poetic encomia to Waterloo and to
Wellington. As early as 1816 the Monthly Review commented on the
‘numerous effusions on that victory’, and publication of such works
continued unabated well into the late 1820s.
Jackson, p. 488. See Herbert F. Tucker, Epic: Britain's Heroic Muse
1790–1910 (Oxford, 2012), p. 242.

THE FIRST STEEL-ENGRAVED BOOK ILLUSTRATIONS?
WITH ONE BY CONSTABLE

08. COXE, Peter. The Social Day: A Poem, in four Cantos ...
Illustrated with thirty-two Engravings ... London: Printed by D.
Moyes ... for James Carpenter & Son ... and R. Ackermann ...
1823.
Large 8vo (245 × 155mm), pp. xvi, [16], 354, [2], with 32 engraved plates
by Scriven, Bond, Scott, Byrne, Moses, Landseer, Anker Smith, Bragge,
Skelton, Burnett, Middiman, Thomson, or Warren after Chalon, Cooper,
Lugar, Herme, Papworth, Rheni, Pyne, Constable, Hills, Singleton,
Alexander, Bigg, Ward, Calcott, Stothard, Jackson, Nash, Jones,
Smirke, and Wilkie, including an additional engraved title-page and
portrait frontispiece (offset onto title), some marginal browning to the
plates; contemporary full vellum, spine and upper edge gilt, joints
cracked, labels rubbed; engraved bookplate of C. B. Farwell.
£500
First edition: a sumptuous illustrated volume with a plate after Constable,
and subscribers including George IV and Queen Charlotte.
The book was inspired by an enjoyable weekend visit to a friend’s
country house. Coxe’s poem is a paean to the pleasures of rural
pastimes—including country sports—as well as domestic sociability, and
he celebrates games nights, dinners, and a dramatic episode involving a
china jug broken at night.
The plates, by all manner of Royal Academicians, illustrate excerpts
from the verse, and depict rural vistas, hunting and nature (including a

fine stag), and scenes of domestic life in a country villa. These include
the dramatic moment the guests enter the room in which they have
heard the jar breaking. This plate, ‘Silent the guest surveyed the crowd’
was engraved by Charles Warren, the leading protagonist of steelengraving at this time. Dated 1822, it has been considered the first
steel-engraved book illustration. Hunnisett has expressed doubts about
this, but the plates certainly represent some of the very earliest
examples of the form and include a countryside vista with a windmill
engraved by John Landseer after John Constable, who was enthusiastic
about the medium’s potential for illustration.

Coxe (1753–1844) was well-connected through his father Dr William
Coxe (d.1760), household physician of George II. He entered
Charterhouse School aged ten under royal patronage, and left at
thirteen, becoming an auctioneer. He was able to call on his impeccable
connections for subscribers to this volume, who include the King and
Queen, plus luminaries of the British nobility including the Dukes of York,
Sussex, Cambridge and Kent, Princes Augusta (to whom it is
dedicated), and the Duke of Wellington.
Unfortunately, the project was beset by problems, and ‘took so long to
produce that several among his list of over 500 prestigious subscribers
died before it was finished’ (Oxford DNB). Coxe explains the difficulties

of its production in a quite extraordinarily ungracious apology to the
subscribers for the volume’s delay: ‘the writer has to accuse others
rather than himself’. He outlines that he was cheated by someone in his
employ, who effectively held the manuscript and some of the original art
as hostage. Coxe had to recommission many of the plates ‘at
considerable expense’, and ‘in addition to this, the plate of the Broken
China Jar was nearly five years in the hands of the artist, who had
undertaken that it should be completed within twelve months’. This
leads him to despair: ‘none but an author knows an author’s cares’.
Jackson, p. 497. See Basil Hunnisett, Steel-engraved book illustration in
England (London, 1980).

DUN THE ROBBER

09. DERBYSHIRE, George. Dunstable: A Poem; and Graves of
the Poor. To which is subjoined History of Dunstable; with some
Account of Dun the Robber ... Dunstable: Printed for the Author,
and Sold by T. and J. Higgins, Printers, &c. [1830].
8vo (180 x 105 mm), pp. [4], 144; a little
spotted in places; original publisher’s clothbacked boards, printed paper label, cloth
torn along joints, section missing from foot.
£350
First edition: a celebration of the town of the
Bedfordshire market town of Dunstable, by
an enthusiastic local historian. Derbyshire
offers a long narrative poem about the
town’s history, going back to the days of
Roman occupation, but the most well-known
local legend relates to Dun the Robber, the
legendary highwayman who stalked the
crossroads where the Icknield Way meets
Watling Street (now the A5). The legend
goes that Dun so terrorised travellers that
they appealed to King Henry I, who travelled
to Dunstable and ordered a stake placed in
the ground, upon which he tacked a
valuable ring. The plan was to capture Dun
in the act of theft, but he somehow managed
to evade the trap, stealing the ring from
under soldiers’ noses. The king was

supposedly flummoxed by this, and having no other strategies in his
arsenal, decided to clear the area and found a town on the spot. In
Derbyshire’s version Dun is brought to justice, and executed.
Not in Jackson, or Johnson. COPAC records copies at the BL and
Bodley, to which WorldCat adds Yale and Stanford.

MOCK-ABOLITIONIST VERSE

10. FALSE SANCTITY, [Versified.] Or, The Modern Tartuffes.
To my Country ... London: Roake and Varty ... November, 1831.
8vo (200 × 130 mm), pp. 39, [1]; light water stains to first and last few
leaves at head; stitched in recent blue paper wrappers.
£450
First edition of a verse play which sends up early nineteenth-century
abolitionists.
False Sanctity is set at a meeting of the London
Anti-Slavery Society, which was founded in
1823 by Thomas Fowell Buxton (1786–1845),
MP, abolitionist, brewer, and social reformer. It
takes the form of speeches by Buxton and other
members of the society, who are portrayed as
self-congratulatory hyperbolists, inciting
rebellion amongst enslaved people in the West
Indies, and posing a threat to Britain’s status
quo with their reforming zeal.
This type of work is typical of anti-abolitionist
sentiment, which glibly sends up what it sees as
the pointless manumission of enslaved people
in the Caribbean. The poet presents Buxton et
al as dangerous radicals, attacking beloved
institutions such as the Church, and beloved
individuals such as Lord Nelson (who was a
vocal opponent of abolition). Although the slave
trade had been abolished in 1807, Buxton and
his fellows wished to abolish the institution of
slavery. In the House of Commons in May 1823,
Buxton introduced a resolution condemning the
state of slavery as ’repugnant to the principles of the British constitution
and of the Christian religion’, and called for its gradual abolition
‘throughout the British colonies’.

Very much on the wrong side of history, this work demonstrates the kind
of rhetoric deployed by Britain’s vocal anti-abolitionist factions. Of
course, Buxton and his compatriots would win out very shortly after its
publication, with the Reform Act of 1832 followed by the abolition of
slavery in 1833. It represents a lost and losing voice.
Not in Jackson.

VARSITY LIFE

11) FITS OF FOLLY; or, the Aberrations of a Philosopher. By
Anybody ... Cambridge: Published by J. Johnson [1832].
12mo (170 × 104 mm), pp. 39, [1]; disbound, final gathering loose. £350
First edition of this Cambridge compilation, which
includes a poem about a riotous visit to Paris.
The chatty prefatory notice by the author, an
anonymous member of Trinity College, states that
the verses were ‘written on various occasions, and
without any design for publication, during the present
Long Vacation … “Pro and Con” [one of the poems]
was scribbled while waiting at a Hotel for the
appearance of a friend … The trifle “T has always
been my way” was introduced by a laughable
incident which occurred in the Zoological Gardens
…”’
The arch tone continues in ‘The Snob’s Trip to Paris;
or the Humours of the Long Vacation’, with its
glossary to assist those unfamiliar with university
parlance: ‘At Cambridge all who do not belong to the
University are denominated “Snobs” … The
Gentlemen of the University, as a body, are “The
Gown;” and the Snobs, taken collectively, are called
“The Town.” In this long verse ‘Gownsmen’ go up to
London and rampage around in a swagger, getting into romantic
misadventures along the way, and thence to Paris, where the fun and
consumption continues:
‘So without muckle more ado,
“Mi Lor Anglais,” John Bull,
Gulps frogs by dozens, “cuts” the steaks,
And fills him to the full.

At table there is ordinaire;
Then Burgundy, Champagne;
And since such lush must needs have bush,
The brandy bowl they drain.
Not in Jackson, or Johnson. COPAC records just 5 copies in the UK:
BL, Bodley, Cambridge, NLS, St Andrews.

12. FYLER, James C. Stanley: or the Infidel reclaimed; and
other Poems … A new Edition, to which is added, Stanzas for the
Coronation Day. London: Hamilton, Adams, & Co. Weymouth: B.
Benson. 1839.
8vo (171 × 109 mm), pp. viii, 87, [1], 7, [1]; uncut in the original
publisher’s blind-stamped cloth, upper cover lettered gilt, short tears to
head of spine.
£400
Second edition (first published the previous year): a selection of
Romantic poems which travel from Lancashire and Wales via France
and Switzerland. Inscribed ‘With the Author’s Kind regards.’
Fyler evidently undertook a tour of the continent (his footnotes are in
French), and provides details in ‘Jura and Switzerland’, ‘Falls of the

Rhine, at Schaffhausen’, and ‘On the Allied Troops in Paris’. There is
also much evidence of Welsh peregrinations, including ‘Llagollen’s
Grave’ as well as the short but emphatic poem on ‘Piercefield’, the
celebrated picturesque landscape in Monmouthshire. Piercefield was
created in the eighteenth century by Valentine Morris, a plantation owner
from Antigua. Morris ultimately went bankrupt and had to return to the
West Indies, but the garden was a popular tourist destination throughout
the nineteenth century. Its lofty situation above the Wye river valley and
its ‘amphitheatres of verdure’ are received rapturously here by Fyler.
The story of the titular ‘Stanley’ is taken from The Traditions of
Lancashire by J. Roby, and gives a rousing versified account of Sir
Edward Stanley, Lord Mounteagle (1460–1523), hero of the Battle of
Flodden and founder of the Grade I listed Hornby Chapel.
This second edition not found in COPAC.

MORE VARSITY LIFE

13. [GASPEY, Thomas]. Takings; or, the Life of a Collegian.
A Poem. Illustrated by twenty-six Etchings, from Designs by R.
Dagley … London: John Warren … and G. and W. B. Whittaker …
1821.
Large 8vo (240 × 150 mm), pp. xxxix, [1], 184, [2]; with 26 etched plates
after Dagley; rather browned due to paper stock, especially the plates
which are offset; contemporary half calf and marbled boards, rebacked;
bookplate of the Archibal Church Library, Northwestern (stamped
withdrawn), ownership stamp of George Barrett, Wintershall on flyleaf
and title.
£225
First edition of this illustrated compilation of humorous poems on
nineteenth-century varsity life.
In the vein of eighteenth-century progress works, Takings evokes the
spiralling vices of a dissipated student who is by turns a lush, a gambler,
and an embarrassment to his family. Gaspey’s work is gentler than its
Hogarthian forerunners, however, and his moral lessons are couched in
caricature and humour. He is keen to point out ‘the merits of the
Ludicrous’ in his prefatory note.

The work is illustrated with fine designs by the genre painter and
engraver Richard Dagley (1765–1841). Dagley began his career as a
designer of jewellery before becoming
an Academician, but had an erratic
career. He exhibited irregularly at the
Royal Academy from 1785 until 1833,
made several medals, took to
watercolour drawing, worked for a
time as a drawing-master in a lady's
school in Doncaster, and published A
Compendium of the Theory and
Practice of Drawing and Painting, and
Gems Selected from the Antique
(1804). His later years were spent in
book illustration, though he died in
penury.
Takings was Gaspey’s only real poetic
effort. He began his literary career
with several novels including The
Mystery (1820), and Calthorpe, or,
Fallen Fortunes (1821), before
purchasing in 1828 a share in
the Sunday Times. There, he ‘raised
its tone as a literary and dramatic
organ’ (Oxford DNB).
Not in Jackson.

DEDICATED TO WORDSWORTH

14. GODWIN, Catharine Grace. The Wanderer’s Legacy; a
Collection of Poems, on various Subjects … London: Printed for
Samuel Maunder … 1829.
8vo (185 × 115 mm), pp. [6], 277, [1]; contemporary presentation binding
of full blue calf, tooled blind and gilt, red spine labels, gilt edges; ‘Diana
Harris’ lettered gilt, within a decorative border, to upper board, with her
book label to the front pastedown.
£750
First edition of these poems with a printed dedication to William
Wordsworth, in an attractive presentation binding.

These poems represent far-ranging feats of imagination. They include,
‘The Seal Hunters’, ‘Petrarca’s Tomb’, ‘Indian Scenery’, ‘The Pestilence
in Rome’, and ‘The Turkish Tombs’. These adventuring and masculine
narratives (particularly the ‘Wanderer’ poems), belie that they are the
work of South Lakeland poet Catherine Godwin
(née Garnett, 1798–1845), who was raised and
spent her whole life in Kirkby Lonsdale,
Westmoreland.
The Lakes loom large here, not least in the
dedication to Wordsworth. This was printed
with his permission, and he wrote a long letter in
response to the volume, which Godwin
published as part of the Memoir prefaced to her
Poetical Works (1854). Her devotion is
unquestioning, but ‘while he is kind—“there is a
great command of language also, and
occasionally fine versification”—he is much less
flattering about Godwin's control of blank verse,
and her choice of Spenserian stanza also draws
criticism’ (Oxford DNB). Godwin’s later work
was inflected by the tragedy of her sister’s death
by burning in Italy in 1832, and took a darker
tone than this optimistic collection.
Jackson, p.548.

FAMILY ASSOCIATION COPY IN A PRESENTATION BINDING

15. GURNEY, Priscilla. Hymns selected from various Authors,
for the use of young Persons ... Second Edition. London: Printed
for Harvey and Darton ... By S. Wilkin, Norwich; and to be had of
all other Booksellers. 1821.
Small 8vo (154 × 95 mm), pp. iv, [8], 272; contemporary brown straightgrained morocco, with gilt initials ‘E. G.’ to cover, spine blind and gilt with
raised bands, gilt edges, marbled endpapers; spine label missing,
boards sunned; inscribed ‘Emma Gurney … in remembrance of Priscilla
Gurney / by her own desire – ’, with a later inscription by Emma
Gurney’s granddaughter.
£300
Second edition (first published 1818) of a phenomenally popular
collection of hymns compiled by the Quaker Priscilla Gurney (1785–
1821).

‘The Hymns contained in this little volume, have been
selected from a variety of authors, and are intended,
principally, for the use of young persons’, and they
proved immensely popular, running to more than twenty
editions. Various topics are included here,
demonstrating the best possible behaviour for children
when faced with life’s temptations and sorrows.
Gurney was the elder cousin of famous prison reformer
Elizabeth Fry (née Gurney). This copy was evidently
presented to another relative, Emma Gurney (in a
binding stamped with her initials), and was also
treasured by Emma’s granddaughter, whose ownership
inscriptions appears here also.
Jackson, p. 469.

SYMPTOMS OF RHYME

16. [HALL, Peter]. Τεκμηρια μετρικα. Symptoms of Rhyme,
original and translated ... London: Printed by Thomas Davison;
October 15, 1824.
4to (265 × 195 mm), pp. [4], 69, [1]; with generous margins; title-page a
little finger-soiled; contemporary red boards, remains of leather label;
rather scuffed, corners bumped, spine sunned, front free endpaper
sometime removed; book labels of ‘The Misses Duppa’ (their ownership
inscription in pencil to head of title-page) and John Sparrow.
£500
First edition: one of only 25 copies printed of a poetical compilation by
an Oxford clergyman.
The poems here have a peculiarly romantic bent: ‘The Venus de
Medicis’, ‘To an Actress at Covent Garden Theatre’, and ‘To a Lady at a
Roman-Catholic Chapel’. ‘On a Lady Singing at Drury Lane Theatre’ is
particularly full of ardour: Divine enchantress! More to me / Than Houris’
fabled choir, / Almost an Angel’s melody, / with all a woman’s fire’.

The work also includes translated excerpts from Joseph Wilcocks’
Carmina Quadra Gesimalia, Latin verse published in 1741. Wilcocks
was described by Pope Clement XIII as ‘the Blessed Heretick’ so struck
was he by his piety and charitable works, and his verses became
popular fodder for poetical translations; Coleridge also tried his hand at
them.
Jackson, p. 508; Martin, p. 319. Very scarce, with COPAC recording the
British Library in the UK, to which WorldCat adds Harvard, Yale,
Princeton, and Delaware in the US.

17. HULL, John Dawson. The Reverie, and other Poems …
Belfast:—William M‘Comb; L. B. Seeley and Sons, and Hamilton,
Adams, and Co., London; Waugh and Inned, and Wm. Oliphant,
Edinburgh; Wm. Collins, and Geo. Gallie, Glasgow; W. Curry, Jun.
and Co., and R. M. Tims, Dublin. 1833.
12mo (165 × 105 mm), pp. ii–xi, 275, [1]; wanting the half-title; a little
finger-soiled with a stain to the head of the title-page; modern boards.
£200
First edition of a scarce book of verse, written from the village of
Saintfield, County Down.

The titular 'Reverie’ is typical devotional fare, but the other pieces ‘partly
antecedent to the author's entry of the Ministry’ stray from contemplative
to Irish themes, including ‘On the Shamrock’. ‘On a Pineapple Plant’
describes Hull’s failure to cultivate this highly fashionable yet fickle fruit.
‘Pineapple mania’ had largely passed by this period, but they remained a
frequently-adopted horticultural challenge. The work finishes with
twenty-four original hymns.
Jackson, p. 576; Johnson, Provincial Poetry 471. COPAC locates
copies at the BL and Cambridge only.

THE AUTHOR’S COPY

18. JODRELL, Richard Paul. Carmina Selecta, tum Græca,
tum Latina ... Londini: Typis R. Taylor et Socii. M.CCC.X [1810].
8vo (210 × 140 mm), pp. [8], 107, [1]; with an engraved frontispiece
portrait of the author (not called for) by Lightfoot after Mercier pasted
onto the half-title verso; a little light browning throughout; contemporary
full vellum, spine lettered direct; boards slightly bowed; the author’s
copy, with his armorial bookplate.
£650

First edition, privately printed and very scarce, of a selection of Greek
and Latin verses by (later Sir) Richard Paul Jodrell (1781–1861) while he
was at Eton. His copy.
Jodrell’s work was subject to lengthy analysis in The Critical Review
(1811), which decided that Jodrell ‘has ventured indeed much beyond
the greater part of his contemporaries in Latin verse’. The reviewer
particularly praises ‘Mr Taylor on his neat and correct typography’, and
indeed the volume is attractively produced, with a variety of charming
devices and vignettes within the text.
Jodrell was the appropriately bookish son of the classical scholar,
successful playwright, and friend of Samuel Johnson, Richard Paul
Jodrell, first Baronet (1745–1831), who had contributed the
supplementary notes to Robert Potter's edition of Aeschylus (1778),
published two volumes of commentaries on Euripides, and written a
series of plays that enjoyed mixed fortunes on the London stage.
Not in Jackson, or Martin. COPAC lists copies at the BL, Bodley,
Durham, and Aberdeen to which WorldCat adds Illinois.

THE OXFORD MOVEMENT

19. [KEBLE, John]. Lyra Innocentium: Thoughts in Verse on
Christian Children, their Ways, and their Privileges ... Oxford: John
Henry Parker; A. and J. Rivington, London. 1846.
8vo (165 × 105mm), pp. [2], viii, [8], 353, [9]; uncut in the original
publisher’s cloth by Remnant and Edmonds (witht their ticket); spine
sunned; contemporary inscription to the half-title (‘Caroline M. S. Cocks
from her very affect. Eliz. S.’).
£150
First edition of a devotional compilation by the founder of the Oxford
Movement, John Keble (1796–1866).
Unlike The Christian Year, Keble’s best known work and ‘probably the
widest selling book of poetry in the nineteenth century’ (Oxford DNB),
Lyra Innocentium was not a bestseller, lacking wide appeal despite
displaying ‘greater metrical variety, greater lyricism, and in many
respects a brighter tone than his earlier poetry’ (ibid.). Like the Christian
Year, however, profits were donated to the restoration of Hursley, the
eighteenth-century church of which Keble was vicar. The architect for
the restoration was J. P. Harrison of the Oxford Architectural Society
who was a follower of Pugin, as was William Butterfield, the architect of
the Oxford College to which Keble gave his name.

Lyra Innocentium was composed while Keble was stricken by the great
sorrow of his life, the decision of John Henry Newman to convert to
Roman Catholicism rather than embrace Anglo-Catholicism, and his
grief inflects the poems.

20. [ABBOT, Elizabeth Susan, Baroness Colchester]. The
Lady “Arabella Stuart.” A Poem. By E. S. L. [Title verso:]
London, Printed by G. Barclay … [c.1836]. [Bound with:]
—————. Giustina: a Spanish Tale of Real Life. A Poem in
three Cantos. By E. S. L. Not Published. [London: Ibotson and
Palmer, Printers] 1833. [And:]
—————. Views in London. By an Amateur. Sketched from a
Window in the ‘Palais de la Verité.’ And Extracts from an Album.
Dedicated to Sophia, Countess of Darlington. Not Published.
[Chiswick:—Printed by C. Whittingham] 1833.
3 works in one vol., 12mo (185 × 120mm), pp. [4], 126; [6], 63, [1]; viii,
66; a little marginal browning; later nineteenth-century long-grained blue

cloth, patterned blind with gilt central lozenge (‘Poems by Lady
Colchester, Unpublished’), spine darkened, a little rubbed.

£950

A very scarce compilation of privately printed verse by Elizabeth Abbot,
Lady Colchester (d.1883). The three works pre-date 1836 when the
Hon. Elizabeth Susan Law—‘E. S. L.’—married Admiral Charles Abbot,
2nd Baron Colchester, but the volume was obviously complied after the
marriage, as the binding indicates.
Abbot is an elusive figure, but was an accomplished and prolific poet,
and a wry wit. Views in London is a kind of progress which sends up the
matrimonial market: ‘The Descent of Venus in Kensington Gardens,
Anticipation; Or, Coming Out’, ‘Disappointment; or, The Last Almack’s’,
‘Maternal remonstrances at the close of the London Season’, ‘Advice to
a young Lady on her Birthday, from a Maiden Aunt, Miss Griselda
Singleheart’. The whole closes with the amusing ‘Epigram on John
Bourne, toll-keeper of the gate in the vicinity of the Norfolk Arms,
Balcombe’; which paints him as a lackadaisical gate-keeper who is fond
of the drink. Abbot prefixes Giustina, the Spanish romance, with an
affectionate printed dedication to Hugh Leycester. This and The Lady
Arabella Stuart are both lengthy narrative romances.
It is unclear whether Abbot continued to write following her marriage, but
she produced several of these works for circulation amongst her circle.
We have found only one other copy of this volume, with the 'Lady
Colchester’ binding, at the British Library.
Giustina: Jackson, p. 573; Martin, p. 445; Views in London: Jackson,
p. 577.

AUTHORIAL PRESENTATION COPY OF WELSH AND SWISS SONGS

21. LLOYD, George. Soldanella, a Fragment: and other Poems
… London: L. J. Madden & Co. (Late Parbury & Co.) … 1839.
8vo (215 × 135mm), pp. 65, [1]; marginal browning; partly unopened in
contemporary yellow boards; spine chipped at extremities; inscribed

‘from the author / June 27th 1839’; Carberry Tower Library label to front
pastedown.
£400
First edition—with an apparently unrecorded
London imprint; other copies read ‘Wrexham:
T. Painter’ (whose name appears on the title
verso here)—of a work of ‘scenic description,
legendary apparition, and unfortunate love’
(Literary Gazette, 1839).
‘Soldanella’ is a romance played out in wartime
‘On Maggiore’s placid tide’, in which the alpine
flower becomes the symbol of the delicate and
resilient love story between Giùlio and his
sweetheart: ‘My Soldanelle, replied the youth
… That summons from the hardy Swiss / Have
come to interrupt our Bliss. / The Hapsburg
would dominion gain / And bind Helevia with
the chain. / The Waldstätte for succour come, /
From Ober-Hasli's vale, - ... And I must leave
thee and my home! / For we must check these
Austrian slaves, / Or fall in Freedom’s
welcomed graves.’ Lloyd goes so far as to pun
elaborately on the name: ‘Yes, yes, thou shalt
wear this drooping bell, / And call it thine own loved Soldanelle. / But I
must haste - my strength Is gone; / Yet I must Soldenella on!’
The correspondent for the Literary Gazette thought ‘Soldanella’ full of
‘youth and passion’, and similarly praised the other poems as
‘complemental to the valour and independence of Wales’. ‘Song of the
Cymry’ in particular celebrates Cambrian resistance against Roman
occupation.
Jackson, p. 576.

INSCRIBED TO AMELIA OPIE

22. [LUSCOMBE, Matthew Henry]. The Pleasures of Society;
a Poem ... London: Printed for C. and J. Rivington ... 1824.
8vo (205 x 130 mm), pp. [8], 60; contemporary smooth green calf
panelled gilt, edges gilt, marbled endpapers; spine sunned and rubbed,
chipped at head; presentation copy, inscribed ‘To Mrs Amelia Opie, / in
testimony of unfeigned respect / from the Author / M. H. L. / Paris, Oct.
19 1829.’
£700

First edition of a lengthy poem, by missionary bishop Henry Luscombe
(1775–1846), which celebrates schooldays, university days and adult
friendships, as well as the enlargement of the mind ‘by social intercourse
in foreign countries’ and the means by which such contact can help to
‘remove national prejudices’. As such, it acts as a sort of anonymous
autobiography for Luscombe. He was educated at Exeter grammar
school and Trinity College, Cambridge, and was for a time master of the
East India Company’s school at Haileybury, Hertford. In 1819
Luscombe moved to Caen, and subsequently to Paris, where in 1824
‘George Canning looked to appoint Luscombe embassy chaplain, and, in
recognition of the need for supervision of Anglicans overseas, general
superintendent of the English congregations on the continent. However,
he soon afterwards agreed to a proposal made originally by Luscombe's
former pupil Hook, that the bishops of the Scottish Episcopal church
should consecrate Luscombe to a continental bishopric, with the status
of a missionary bishop, giving him jurisdiction over people rather than
territory. On 20 March 1825 Luscombe was consecrated at Stirling by
Bishop Jolly of Moray’ (Oxford DNB). The printed dedication to Canning
here doubtless owes much to his patronage.
This copy is inscribed to the
Romantic novelist, Amelia
Opie (1769–1853). She
certainly new Luscombe,
and attended events at his
house on several occasions
during 1849, as well as
society weddings which he
performed. She described
one such in her memoirs:
‘The marriage took place at
the ambassador’s chapel,
and the bride and her
husband were a sight to see, as they knelt before Bishop Luscombe,
picturesque from his fine face and large sleeves!’. See Cecilia Lucy
Brightwell, Memorials of the Life of Amelia Opie (Norwich, 1854),
p. 234–5, 386.
Jackson, p. 505. COPAC records six copies in the UK: BL, Cambridge,
Edinburgh, NLS, Glasgow, St Andrews.

23. LYLE, Thomas. Ancient Ballads and Songs, chiefly from
Tradition, Manuscripts, and scarce Works; with biographical and
illustrative Notices, including original Poetry ... London: Printed for

L. Relfe … Westley and Tyrell, Dublin; Constable and co.
Edinburgh; and John Lumsden, Glasgow. 1827.
8vo (185 x 111), pp. xii, 250; contemporary polished half calf, upper
board detached, spine chipped; bookplate of George Bache Pappas.
£200
First edition, collected and edited by Glaswegian poet-cum-physician
Thomas Lyle (1792–1859).
The first of three sections here comprises
works by musicians and lyricists of the
sixteenth and seventeenth centuries,
including William Byrd. The second is
devoted largely to the unpublished work of
Sir William Muir of Rowallen and his
contemporaries, and the third focuses on
‘the song and ballad lore, that erst was
floating about on the wings of tradition, over
the shires of Renfrew and Ayr, during the era
of the editor’s boyhood’. Lyle is an
enthusiastic compiler, though he was also a
poet and songwriter and is remembered
chiefly for the enduringly popular song ‘Let
us haste to Kelvin Grove Bonnie Lassie’,
which first appeared in The Harp of
Renfrewshire (1820). A revised version
appears here, as do several other of his
works. Some of the ballads appear in print
here for the first time, and the compilation
became a reliable source for Victorian
scholars of folk songs.
Jackson, p. 527.

STOLEN LETTERS

24. [MacDONALD, William Russell]. The Dublin Mail; Or,
Intercepted Correspondence. To which is added, a Packet of
Poems … Second Edition enlarged. London: Printed for J.
Johnston … 1822.
12mo (175 x 111 mm), pp. 144, [6] publisher’s advertisements; edges
browned; uncut in the original publisher’s blue boards, beige spine with

printed label; spine cracked and darkened, with some loss to the label;
bookseller’s blindstamp to flyleaf.
£250
Second edition, enlarged (first published 1821): a collection of poems
dressed as scandalous society letters, full of gossip about George IV.
The reigning theme of the ‘gossip’ here is the
King’s visit to Ireland, which he undertook
just eighteen days after the death of his wife
Queen Caroline in 1821. The royal couple
were virtually estranged, and when she was
turned away from his coronation ceremony in
July 1821, she took a fatal cocktail of
laudanum and milk of magnesia.
Scandalmongers were quick to speculate that
George IV’s newest partner was Elizabeth,
Lady Conyngham, the chatelaine of Slane
Castle, County Meath. During his ill-fated
coronation he had appalled many by openly
‘nodding and winking … and sighing and
making eyes’ at her. He then proceeded to
spend four days at Slane Castle during his
visit to Ireland, all of which is speculated
upon and ridiculed here. A poem in the guise
of a letter from the Marchioness’ chambermaid to a sister leaves very little to the
imagination; her mistress is exhausted from
being abed with the King, the King is a bore
and a glutton, and the Marquess a duped
cuckold.
William Russell MacDonald (1787–1854) is best known for numerous
books for the young, including The Book of Quadrupeds (1838), ‘to
which he devoted the latter period of his life’ (Oxford DNB), but The
Dublin Mail is quite a different animal. The premise runs that the letters
‘were found by an old gentleman in Dublin’, a conceit which works
surprisingly well, and MacDonald goes so far as the creation of a fake
bookseller who exhibits scruples over marketing the letters.
Not in Jackson.

25. [MIDDLETON, Marmaduke]. Poetical Sketches of a Tour in
the West of England … Printed for the Author, by J. Montgomery
… Sheffield. [For private Distribution only.] 1822.

8vo (195 × 120 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [6], 79, [1], with errata slip bound
in at end; woodcut head- and tailpieces by Orlando Jewitts in the text;
contemporary straight-grained red morocco gilt, marbled endpapers;
early ink ownership inscription (‘Elizabeth Radford 1824’’) to the title.
£350
First edition of an illustrated volume of
poems by a Derbyshire gentleman.
Middleton lived in Leam Hall, in the
Hope Valley in Derbyshire, but here he
describes in great detail a journey in the
West Country, beginning at Bridgwater,
travelling along the South West
peninsula to Penzance, and returning to
the Mendips. In the traditions of
Romantic poetry he celebrates the
beauty of the scenery, which he sees
as almost Alpine in its splendour, and
ruminates on the myths and legends
which have shaped the landscape
including a disquisition on Avalon after
seeing Glastonbury Tor.
The charming cuts within the text
include vignettes of wildlife, and some
finely executed views of Cornish fishing
and a lighthouse.
Aubin, p. 391; Jackson, p. 485;
Johnson 608; Martin, p. 297. COPAC
records 3 copies only, at the British Library, Bodley, and Sheffield.

THE AIREDALE POET

26. NICHOLSON, John. Folly of the Chartists … Bradford:
Printed and Sold by W. H. Blackburn … and Sold by all
Booksellers. 1839.
8vo (165 × 100 mm), pp. 4; later pink boards, yellow glazed endpapers.
£350
First edition of a poem by the ‘Bingley Byron’, John Nicholson (1790–
1843).

Nicolson was born in Harewood, but was raised in Bingley (near
Bradford). Family legend told that as a boy he would devour the works
of Milton, Pope, and Shakespeare by candlelight, and when his mother
confiscated his candles, he made his own from a mustard pot, a cotton
cord for a wick and olive oil to burn. A wool-comber by trade, he soon
gained a local reputation for his poetic talents.
His most famous work, Airedale in Ancient Times, sold out within weeks
of its publication in April 1825, and a second edition was printed in
November of the same year. In 1827 he undertook his first trip to London
to try and sell his poetry there, but after a night drinking in Drury Lane he
argued with a statue of Shakespeare, and caused such a racket that he
was imprisoned overnight and tried before a judge the next morning. By
all accounts, the trial was a humorous affair and the judge released him
without charge (Oxford DNB).
Unfortunately, Nicholson’s penchant for bibulous misadventure would
ultimately be the death of him when, after a day in various alehouses, he
came to the ‘Hippings’—stepping stones across the River Aire at
Saltaire—where he slipped and fell in.
Johnson 651 (‘Possibly incomplete’; this copy?). Not in COPAC.

GEORDIE POEMS

27. OLIVER, William. A Collection of local
Songs, and other Pieces ... Newcastle upon
Tyne: Printed by R. T. Edgar, at the New
Circulating Library ... 1824.
12mo (175 × 105 mm), pp. 24; a very good clean
copy, stiched in recent paper wrappers.
£350
Scarce first edition of this compendium of
Tyneside songs and poems in a Geordie dialect.
The son of a cheesemonger, songwriter William
Oliver (1800–1848) was born in The Side, near
the Quayside in Newcastle. He worked for many
years as a draper and hatter, before joining his
brother Timothy in his grocery shop in 1830. A
popular local singer and songwriter, Oliver toured
venues with his works in the Geordie dialect. His
most popular and well-known work, ‘Newcassel

Props', appears here, in which he celebrates an affectionate rogue's
gallery of local characters, lately deceased. Contemporary events are
also included, such as ‘On the death of Mr Thomas Handyside, who lost
his life in the Newcastle Theatre, while attempting to escape, in
Consequence of an Alarm of Fire’. Handyside was a friend of Oliver’s
and fellow member of the Newcastle Polemic Society.
Many of Oliver’s works encapsulate his political leanings. He was a
member of several reformist societies, such as Sons of Apollo, Stars of
Friendship, and the Corinthian Society. Amongst the miscellaneous
works here are those which push for what would become the 1832
Reform Bill, including an ‘Address to the Newcastle Polemic Society’.
Johnson 670; not in Jackson. COPAC records copies at BL, Bodley,
and Newcastle only.

WEST COUNTRY JUVENILE

28. PENNIE, John Fitzgerald. The Garland of wild Roses; a
Collection of original Poems, for youthful Minds … London: Printed
for G. and W. B. Whittaker … 1822.
12mo (140 × 88 mm), pp. xi, [1], 126, [6] publisher’s advertisements;
with an engraved frontispiece depicting a shepherdess (lightly offset);
contemporary marbled boards, rebacked.
£350
First edition of this collection of poems for children by the ill-fated actor,
poet and playwright John Fitzgerald Pennie (1782–1848).
This little volume is Pennie’s only juvenile, featuring verse with a West
Country and Welsh flavour, including ‘On the Ruins of Tintern Abbey’,
pieces on Corfe and Lulworth castles, and ‘Stanzas to the River Frome’.
Pennie was born in Dorset, into a family which had been socially
important in the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries, but whose
members had been ‘ruined by their loyalty to the Stuart cause and the
Roman Catholic religion' (Oxford DNB). He was raised in the vicarage
where his parents were in service, and lacked a regular education, but
was an autodidact and at fifteen wrote a tragedy. The story goes that an
appreciative neighbour directed him to London, but the manager of the
Covent Garden Theatre advised him to return home. Pennie instead
joined a travelling company of actors in the west of England, and later
presented a comedy in the theatre at Shaftesbury, with the mother and
sister of Edmund Kean. His ill luck continued however, and the venture
ruined him, plunging he and his family into extreme poverty. Other

theatrical engagements followed, ‘but he quarrelled with all his
managers’ and his pseudonymous autobiography, The Tale of a Modern
Genius by Sylvaticus (1827), ‘reveals a bitter sense of ill-usage and
neglect’ (ibid.). There is little sense of ill fortune in the present volume,
though ‘The Grave of the Suicide’ perhaps hints at his state of mind.
Jackson, p. 481. COPAC records copies at the BL and Trinity College
Dublin only.

29. POLWHELE, Richard. An Essay on Marriage, Adultery &
Divorce, (now first Printed): and, an Essay on the State of the
Soul between Death and the Ressurection, (the third Edition): to
both of which Premiums have been adjudged by the Church-Union
Society. The Outline of a Sermon; and a Lecture on Taste. With
and Appendix, containing various Illustrations, particularly ‘The
deserted Village-School,’ a Poem: and a Postscript, containing
some Notices of a large MS. Volume, entitled, ‘Traditions and
Recollections, domestic, clerical and literary.’ … [Polyblank,
Printer, Truro] London: Printed for J. Nichols and Son … 1823.
12mo (183 × 111mm), pp. [4], 239, 243–
249, [2]; edges a little browned but a very
good copy, untrimmed in the original
publisher’s boards, neatly rebacked with
original spine and printed label laid down.
£250
First edition, printed in Truro, of a literary
and devotional compilation by the Cornish
clergyman and poet Richard Polwhele
(1760–1838).
This volume produces two Church Union
Society prize essays, on adultery,
marriage, and divorce, and on the
condition of the soul after death. These
appear as part of a collection which
includes previously published works
alongside new material. A hybrid of prose
and poetry, part of the ‘Lecture on Taste’
and—curiously—the appendix, are in
verse.

Polwhele began to write poetry at twelve years old. On his father's death
in 1777 he accompanied his mother on a visit to Bath and Bristol, where
he met fashionable literary figures including Catharine Macaulay and
Hannah More. Whilst there, he presented Macaulay with an ode on her
birthday, which was printed at Bath, with five others, in April 1777. He
continued in this prolific vein, and wrote many works of poetry, alongside
devotional texts, and ambitious histories of Devonshire and Cornwall
(1793–1806 and 1816 respectively). He was a contributor to
the Gentleman's Magazine, the Anti-Jacobin Review, the European
Magazine, and the British Critic, and he was a long-time correspondent
of Cobbett, Cowper, Erasmus Darwin, Edward Gibbon, Catharine
Macaulay, Walter Scott, and Anna Seward. Items of correspondence
between Polwhele and Macaulay are reproduced in the present volume.
Polwhele’s somewhat staid reputation was enlivened in the 1970s by
feminist critiques of his Unsex'd Females, a Poem (1798), which
features a dispute between Christ and the devil as embodied by the
politically diametrical personalities of Hannah More and Mary
Wollstonecraft.
Not in Jackson. Very scarce: COPAC locates copies at the BL, Bodley,
and Exeter only.

SOUTH AFRICAN POEMS

30. PRINGLE, Thomas. Ephemerides; or, occasional Poems,
written in Scotland and South Africa … London: Smith, Elder, and
Co. … 1828.
12mo (176 × 100mm), pp. viii, 220; contemporary half calf and marbled
boards, black spine label, joints and corners rubbed; early ink ownership
inscription of C. E. Branfill (of Upminster Hall, Essex); book labels of
Simon Nowell-Smith, Judith Adams Nowell-Smith, and Vyvian William
Hiller.
£250
First edition: poems by an early Scottish émigré to South Africa,
secretary of the anti-slavery society and friend of Walter Scott.
Although Thomas Pringle had enjoyed some success as an author and
editor (he relaunched Blackwood's Edinburgh Magazine in October 1817
to great acclaim) he struggled to earn a living and decided to emigrate to
South Africa. He was sponsored in this endeavour by his friend and
admirer Walter Scott who secured him free passage and a grant of land.
On 15 February 1820, with Pringle as their leader, what became known
as the ‘Scottish party’ of twenty-four male Scottish emigrants set sail

from Gravesend for the Cape on the brig Brilliant. They settled on the
upper valley of the Baavians river and by June of the following year had
amassed twenty thousand acres of land, which they named GlenLynden.
The South African poems in the book are
dedicated to Scott, and they represent a life
spent in wholly unfamiliar territory, with
much poetical longing for Scotland. His
best-known poem, ‘Afar in the Desert’
(1832) is a Romantic description of the
southern African bush which was admired
by Coleridge, who declared it ‘among the
three most perfect lyric poems in our
language’ (Meiring, 163). Pringle’s poems
were the first to represent southern African
life and incorporate local dialect and
phraseology, leading him to be dubbed ‘the
father of south African poetry’, a view still
held at the end of the nineteenth century by
Rudyard Kipling who, when asked what
southern African poetry there was, replied:
‘As to South African verse, it is a case of
there's Pringle and there's Pringle’ (Meiring,
163).
Pringle later moved to Cape Town, where
he published a pamphlet calling for alms for
relief of distressed settlers in Albany. He
began a private academy and published a
newspaper and a magazine, The South
African Journal and The South African Commercial Advertiser, both of
which were promptly suppressed by the governor, Lord Charles
Somerset, who wrote: ‘Pringle might have done well ... could he have
scoured his brain of politics, but he must needs publish a whig journal at
the Cape of Good Hope! He is a worthy creature but conceited withal’.
After the ban, Pringle resigned his administrative posts in Cape Town
and returned to London in July 1826. His article on the South African
slave trade in the New Monthly Magazine (October 1826) introduced him
to Thomas Fowell Buxton and Zachary Macaulay, and led to his
appointment as secretary to the Anti-Slavery Society.
The poems on South African themes were reissued as African Sketches
in 1834.
Jackson, p. 537.

NORFOLK VERSE

31. ROUSE, Miss. Naomi; a Dramatic Poem: and other Pieces
… London: Hamilton, Adams and Co. … Norwich: Jarrold and
Sons … [1844].
8vo (190 x 115 mm), pp. 90; a little light spotting; uncut in the publisher’s
brown blind-stamped cloth, spine lettered gilt; spine snagged at head,
and a little torn at foot; contemporary inscription to front free endpaper.
£475
First edition, printed in Norwich. The titular poem is a six-part dialogue
based on ‘the exemplary Naomi, and the amiable Ruth’. The other
works include contemplative fare but also some contemporary and local
content, including ‘On Visiting the Halls of Houghton and Holkham’,
Norfolk’s eighteenth-century Palladian masterpieces. Rouse’s volume is
dedicated to the mistress of Holkham,
Marchioness of Cholmondeley Lady
Georgiana (née Bertie). Indeed, the
Marchioness is found atop the list of
subscribers—she gave one pound—and
her husband the Marquess also
appears. George Cholmondeley was
Sir Robert Walpole’s great grandson
and inherited his Palladian mansion
which, along with Lord Burlington’s
Houghton, were the Whig power houses
of Norfolk in the eighteenth century.
Rouse takes a contemplative and pious
view of the ‘pictures and statuesgrottoes-bowers, and streams’, but the
poems demonstrate the increasing
importance of visitors to the economy of
great houses in the nineteenth century.
Miss Rouse was likely an inhabitant of
Fring, not far from Hunstanton; two
poems are dedicated to Fring’s vicar,
Rev. Bacon, one on his birthday and
another on the occasion of his
retirement.
Very scarce, with copies at just the BL, Bodley, and Cambridge. Not in
Johnson.

A SCOT IN THE AMERICAN REVOLUTIONARY WAR

32. SCOTT, Andrew. Poems, chiefly in the Scottish Dialect ...
Jedburgh: Printed for the Author, and Sold by Fairburn and
Anderson, Edinburgh; A. Rutherford, Kelso; W. Renwick, and W.
Easton, Jedburgh; and R. Armstrong, Hawick. 1821.
18mo (150 × 95mm), pp. iv, 192; engraved portrait frontispiece by R.
Scott; offsetting from the frontispiece and one gathering loose; edges a
little browned; uncut in the original blue boards, printed paper label,
chipped; loss of paper on the spine in places revealing printer’s waste
beneath.
£450
Second edition (first published 1811) of these poems by a Scottish
shepherd who fought in the American Revolutionary War.
Scott (1757–1839) was a shepherd boy when he enlisted at the outset of
the American War of Independence, and served for the duration of the
campaign. Of the many poems he penned there, most were lost, but
‘The Oak Tree’ survived and is printed here. It refers to a tree in Kemp’s
Landing, Virginia, ‘of very enormous size, but not so much for its height,

as for the large circular space described by its shadow upon the ground,
so that many of our tents were pitched under the shade of it’. The tree
describes its former master’s rebellious urges to ‘run for shelter / Under
the banners of Washington’, and its new distinction as a home for the
British.
The British retreated to Kemp’s Landing in 1781 after suffering decisive
defeats at Kings Mountain and Cowpens. Cornwallis intended
evacuation, but the French naval victory in September deprived them of
an escape route and a joint Franco-American army led by Rochambeau
and Washington laid siege to the British forces at Yorktown. With no sign
of relief and the situation untenable, Cornwallis surrendered in October
1781. Scott returned home unscathed.
Johnson 805; not in Jackson.

WOMEN IN THE LIFE OF CHRIST

33. [SHEPHERD, Sarah]. Illustrations of Scripture, the
Hebrew Converts, and other Poems. By S. S. [Printed by
T. E. Dicey, Mercury Office, Northampton.] London: John
Hatchard and Son … 1837.
8vo (170 × 110 mm), pp. vii, [1], 271, [1]; central gatherings a
little shaken; uncut in the original publisher’s cloth, spine lettered
gilt; early authorial attribution to the title, ownership inscriptions
dated 1837 and 1840 to front free endpaper.
£400
First edition of this devotional compilation, with an unusual
emphasis on early women’s responses to Christ.
Shepherd’s work opens with poems on theological topics and
considerations of mortality, such as ‘The Angel of Death’, but
what appears to be fairly standard –if accomplished - devotional
poetry develops into a consideration of Christ through the eyes of
early female converts.
‘The Hebrew Converts’ gives agency to the first women to encounter
Christ, founded ‘on some passages in the Scripture … wherein mention
is made of “many women,” who heard and followed Christ, ministering to
Him of their substance, who attended His crucifixion, followed Him to the
sepulchre, were witness to his resurrection, and of his ascension’.
COPAC lists just one copy, at the BL.

PRINTED IN GENEVA

34. THE SONGS OF THE BARD. Or Elegant Selections,
including Lovel a Tale. To which are added, Extracts from some
of the most esteemed British Writers; chiefly amongst the living
ones. With Notes and Explanations for the Assistance of
Foreigners. By J. L. E. B. Jourdan. Geneva, printed by W. Fick,
and Sold by Barbezat et De La Rue, P. G. Le Double, and A.
Cherbuliez. 1827.
8vo (180 × 115 mm), pp. x, [2], 175, [3]; contents bound at end; edges
browned; untrimmed and partially unopened in the original printed
wrappers, spine reinforced with patterned paper (chipped); covers rather
soiled; contemporary ownership inscription inside front cover and
contemporary annotations in at least two hands.
£700
First edition, extremely scarce, of a selection of English
works printed in Geneva as a learning aid, annotated by
a student.
The first section is given over to Lovel: A Tale, seemingly
a work of Jourdan’s own composition, which is a sort of
potted roman à clef about an orphan who finds love and
makes his fortune. The works from other authors include
works by Byron, Scott’s Lady of the Lake, Crusader by
Letitia Landon, ‘John Bull’ from Irving’s Sketch Book,
Coleridge’s Ancient Mariner, as well as works by Clare,
and excerpts from Shakespeare.
The book is designed to aid the ‘inhabitants of Geneva
who are now desirous of improving their knowledge of
the English language’ having lately discovered that
‘England is a respectable and magnificent nation’.
Jourdan hopes that the improvement of English amongst
Genevans will ‘give facility to the literary communications
between the two countries’. The volume has been used
as it was intended; several of Byron’s poems are annotated between the
lines with a neat translation into French in red ink.
WorldCat records just two copies, both in Switzerland.
Not in Jackson.

PRESENTATION COPY

35. STRICKLAND, Agnes. Worcester Field; or, the Cavalier.
A Poem in four Cantos, with historical Notes … London: Published
by Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, and Green … [1826].
12mo (150 × 103 mm), pp. [4], 163, [1]; title-page a little soiled but a
good copy, uncut in the original boards, cloth spine with remnants of
printed label; front free endpaper sometime removed; authorial
presentation copy, inscribed: ‘With Agnes and Eliza / Strickland’s kind
love / to Miss Cameron / June 1st 1826’, book labels of John L. Marks
and Percival F. Hinton.
£400
First edition of this poem by the historian Agnes Strickland (1796–1874),
inscribed by the author and her sister Elizabeth (1794–1875).
Worcester Field was the poem with which Strickland launched her
literary career, and was one of several long poems she published before
finding her métier as a historian.
The family had some connection to the Stricklands of Sizergh, but Agnes
and her siblings were born and raised in Kent, by a progressive father
who ‘believed that girls should be educated “upon the same plan as
boys because ... it strengthened the female mind”’ (Oxford DNB). The
family moved in 1808 to Reydon Hall, an Elizabethan manor in Suffolk,
but Agnes and Eliza spent much of their time in London attempting to
establish careers as professional writers. They moved in the same
circles as Southey and Lamb, but benefitted most from the society of
women of letters, notably Barbara Hofland and the Porter sisters. Agnes
experienced some modest success with her poetry, but it was her Lives
of the Queens publications which secured her reputation as a historian
of note, and which gave biographical weight to previously neglected
female royalty.
Jackson, p. 526.

36. [TUCK, Elizabeth]. Vallis Vale, and other Poems. By the
Author of ‘The Juvenile Poetical Moralist.’ … London: Sold by
Longman, Hurst, and Co. … J. B. Holdsworth … C. Penny … T.
Smith, Bath; and M. and S. Tuck, Frome. 1823. Crockers,
Printers, Frome.

8vo (190 × 120 mm), pp. vi, [2], 102, [2]; first couple of leaves a little
browned; late nineteenth-century textured blue cloth; specks of white
paint to spine, sunned; preface signed ‘Eliz. Tuck Frome Som’. £350
First edition of a poetic celebration of the West Country, signed by the
author.
Tuck’s titular poem is named for Vallis Vale, the ancient woodland site in
Somerset with its spectacular rock
outcrops. This archetypal Romantic
landscape provides ample fodder for
Tuck’s poetic style, which describes the
Vale’s timelessness through the eras; the
earliest Druidic days, the Vale’s visitation
by Aldhelm, monk of Malmsbury (who
founded a monastery nearby), and the
‘sturdy Romans’ who came later.
Amongst the rhapsodies, Tuck introduces
some fascinating historical snippets:
‘Monday afternoon is the favourite
season chosen by the lower classes for
recreation here during the summer
months, when they frequently assemble
in large and numerous groups. Musical
parties also frequently meet here ...’ She
describes one ‘Seraphic Rowe’, Elizabeth
Singer Rowe (1674–1734), another
poetic resident of Frome, who ‘had a
house contiguous to the Vale’ and a
grotto named after her.
In later life, Tuck would become a fervent
member of the Anti Corn-Law League, a
political movement which sought to abolish the statutes which levied
taxes on imported wheat and protected landowners' interests. In 1845
her team of canvassers raised an impressive £125, in part through
hosting an exhibition of some of the contributions, which included local
crafts such as a chair embroidered with children toiling in cornfields, and
a model ship, ‘The Cobden’, under full sail for free Trade.
COPAC records copies at BL and Bodley only, to which WorldCat adds
Yale, Emery, UC Davis, and Stanford.
Jackson, p. 498.

37. WILLIAMS, Taliesin. The Doom of
Colyn Dolphyn. A Poem; with Notes
illustrative of various Traditions of
Glamorganshire … London: Longman, Rees,
Orme, and Co.; White, Merthyr; Bird, Cardiff;
Williams, Swansea; and other Booksellers.
1837.
8vo (195 × 125 mm), pp. [4], [9]–160; apparently
lacking two leaves from the prelims; the
occasional mark; still a good copy in early clothbacked boards.
£200
First edition. One of only two English songs
produced by the prolific Welsh poet and
chronicler Taliesin Williams (1787–1847).
Named for the sixth-century Brythonic bard of
Sub-Roman Britain, it was perhaps inevitable that
Taliesin Williams would become a poet. He had an inauspicious
beginning, supposedly born in a Cardiff prison, but he worked with his
father as stonemason, and in 1816 opened a school at Merthyr Tydfil,
where he remained until his death. His literary output began following
exposure to promoters of the Provincial Societies in 1820, and from that
time he became a prominent advocate for the retention and promotion of
Welsh culture, particularly through the eisteddfodau held at Merthyr
Tydfil, and those of the Abergavenny Cymreigyddion. The Doom of
Colyn Dolphyn is one of two works Williams published in English songs,
along with Cardiff Castle (1827). He also wrote Welsh poems and won
the chair in the Cardiff eisteddfod of 1834 for an Y Derwyddon (‘the
Druids’). ‘His contemporaries spoke of him as being a likeable, pleasant,
and friendly man, and he was remarkably successful as a schoolmaster’
(Enwogion Cymru. A Biographical Dictionary of Eminent Welshmen,
1852).

PRINTED IN WHITBY

38. WINTER, Richard. The Harp of St. Hilda,
a Poem ... Second Edition. Whitby: Printed
and Sold by R. Horne ... Sold also by Longman,
Rees, Orme, Brown, and Green ... London; H.
Bellerby ... York; Isaac Wilson ... Hull; and all
other Booksellers. 1827.
8vo (185 × 115 mm), pp. 35, [1]; original printed
wrappers.
£400
Second edition (first published 1814) of this poem in
praise of the seaside town of Whitby and of Britain.
Winter’s poem opens with a description of Whitby’s
ruined abbey and the myths surrounding its
seventh-century founding abbess St Hilda, but
these are quickly put to allegorical use in praise of
contemporary events and Britain’s activities on the
world stage. Whitby’s natural history, its legends
and its landscape are all corralled into a celebration
of Britain’s triumphs in the Napoleonic Wars.
He particularly praises Henry Phipps, First Earl of
Mulgrave (1755–1831), and his efforts against Napoleon. Mulgrave was
Foreign Secretary, when Pitt formed the Third Coalition against
Napoleon, and was instrumental in its success. For Winter, ‘Towring fair
Mulgrave in the landscape shines’, and elsewhrere ‘Undaunted Phipps’
is akin to Conatantine at Milvian Bridge.
The Harp of St. Hilda was originally published posthumously to support
Winter’s widow and five children.
Johnson 986; not in Jackson. COPAC records copies of this edition at
BL, Leeds, York Minster.
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